LAGUNA TOOLS
2072 Alton Parkway
Irvine, California 92606
Ph: 800.234.1976
Part No.
© 2016 Laguna Tools, Inc. All rights reserved.
OPERATING AND PARTS MANUAL

Band clamp or end cap is
not secure.
Loose or damaged seals.
Re-install ensuring a tight fit.
Replace seals and gaskets.
10HP Stationary Dust Cyclone Manual
41
Exploded View
2017.06.06
出圖章
山富機械公司
10HP Stationary Dust Cyclone Manual
42
Parts List
Ref#  Part number  Part Name  Description QTY
1 PDCTF102203-1  MOTOR
 10HP/220V/60Hz/3
 Phase
1
2 PDCTF102203-2  MOTOR GASKET   1
3 PDCTF102203-3  HEX BOLT 1/2”*1-3/4” 4
4 PDCTF102203-4  FLAT WASHER 1/2”*OD25*2t 8
5 PDCTF102203-5  FOAM TAPE 3*6mm 1
6 PDCTF102203-6  HEX NUT 1/2” 4
7 PDCTF102203-7  HEX BOLT 1/2”*1-1/2” 4
8 PDCTF102203-8  FLAT WASHER 1/2” *OD34*2t 4
9 PDCTF102203-9  FLAT WASHER 1/2”*OD34*2t 4
10 PDCTF102203-10  MOTOR SUPPORT BASE  1
11 PDCTF102203-11  HEX NUT 1/2” 4
12 PDCTF102203-12  IMPELLER 18-1/2” 1
13 PDCTF102203-13  MOTOR WASHER 3/4”*OD45*3t 1
14 PDCTF102203-14  MOTOR NUT 3/4” 1
15 PDCTF102203-15  DUST CHUTE  1
16 PDCTF102203-16  HEX BOLT 5/16”*3/4” 12
17 PDCTF102203-17  FLAT WASHER 5/16”*OD18*2t 12
18 PDCTF102203-18  FOAM TAPE 3*6mm 1
19 PDCTF102203-19  CANISTER COVER PLATE  1
20 PDCTF102203-20
 SHEET METAL THREAD
 BOLT
M4.2*12mm 12
21 PDCTF102203-21  COVER PLATE  2
22 PDCTF102203-22
 SHEET METAL THREAD
 BOLT
M4.2*12mm 12
23 PDCTF102203-23  GEAR MOTOR  1
24 PDCTF102203-24  LOCK NUT M5 4
25 PDCTF102203-25  LOCK WASHER 3/16” 4
10HP Stationary Dust Cyclone Manual
43
Ref   Part number  Part Name  Description QTY
26 PDCTF102203-26  FLAT WASHER 3/16”*OD12*1t 4
27 PDCTF102203-27  HEX BOLT M5*65L 4
28 PDCTF102203-28  EYE BOLT M16*25mm 4
30 PDCTF102203-30  HEX BOLT 3/8”*3/4” 24
31 PDCTF102203-31  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 24
32 PDCTF102203-32  HEX BOLT 1/4”*3/4” 28
33 PDCTF102203-33  FLAT WASHER 1/4”*OD19*2t 28
34 PDCTF102203-34  DUST CHUTE SIDE PLATE LONG 2
35 PDCTF102203-35  HEX BOLT 3/8”*3/4” 8
36 PDCTF102203-36  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 8
37 PDCTF102203-37  HEX BOLT 1/4”*3/4” 20
38 PDCTF102203-38  FLAT WASHER 1/4”*OD19*2t 20
39 PDCTF102203-39  DUST CHUTE SIDE PLATE SHORT 2
40 PDCTF102203-40  INTAKE CYLINDER  1
41 PDCTF102203-41  FLAT WASHER 5/16”OD18*2t 6
42 PDCTF102203-42  HEX NUT 5/16”*3/4” 6
43 PDCTF102203-43  CYCLONE BARREL  1
44 PDCTF102203-44  HEX BOLT 5/16”*3/4” 12
45 PDCTF102203-45  FLAT WASHER 5/16”OD18*2t 12
46 PDCTF102203-46  HEX BOLT 5/16”*1-1/4” 12
47 PDCTF102203-47  FLAT WASHER 5/16”*OD18*2t 24
48 PDCTF102203-48  LOCK NUT 5/16” 12
49 PDCTF102203-49  CYCLONE FUNNEL  1
50 PDCTF102203-50
 CYCLONE FUNNEL
 VACUUM SUCTION TUBE
 1
51 PDCTF102203-51  HEX BOLT 5/16”*3/4” 4
52 PDCTF102203-52  FLAT WASHER 5/16”*OD18*2t 4
10HP Stationary Dust Cyclone Manual
44
Ref  Part number  Part Name  Description QTY
53 PDCTF102203-53  FLEX HOSE 2”*560mm 1
54 PDCTF102203-54  HOSE CLAMP 2-1/4” 2
55 PDCTF102203-55  HEX BOLT 3/8”*1-1/4” 6
56 PDCTF102203-56  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 12
57 PDCTF102203-57  HEX NUT 3/8” 6
58 PDCTF102203-58
 DRUM VACUUM SUCTION
 TUBE
 2
59 PDCTF102203-59  HEX BOLT 1/4”*3/4” 4
60 PDCTF102203-60  FLAT WASHER 1/4”*OD19*2t 4
61 PDCTF102203-61  DRUM LID  1
62 PDCTF102203-62  CANISTER FILTER Ø750MM 1
63 PDCTF102203-63  HEX BOLT 5/16”*3/4” 12
64 PDCTF102203-64  FLAT WASHER 5/16”OD18*2t 12
68 PDCTF102203-68  UPPER DRUM FRAME  1
69 PDCTF102203-69  SIDE DRUM PANELS  2
70 PDCTF102203-70  FRONT DRUM PANEL  1
71 PDCTF102203-71  QUICK RELEASE CLAMP  2
72 PDCTF102203-72  PHILIP HD BOLT 3/16”*3/8” 8
73 PDCTF102203-73  HANDLE LOCK NUT  2
74 PDCTF102203-74  HEX BOLT 1/4”*5/8” 2
75 PDCTF102203-75  HEX NUT 1/4” 2
76 PDCTF102203-76  VACUUM SUCTION RING  2
77 PDCTF102203-77  BACK DRUM PANEL  2
78 PDCTF102203-78  PHILIP HD BOLT 5/16”*5/8” 54
79 PDCTF102203-79  FLAT WASHER 5/16”*OD18*2t 54
80 PDCTF102203-80  HEX NUT 5/16” 54
81 PDCTF102203-81
 DRUM VACUUM SUCTION
 TUBE
 2
10HP Stationary Dust Cyclone Manual
45
Ref  Part number  Part Name  Description QTY
82 PDCTF102203-82  HEX BOLT 5/16”*3/4” 8
83 PDCTF102203-83  FLAT WASHER 5/16”*OD18*2t 16
84 PDCTF102203-84  FLEX HOSE 1-1/4” 2
85 PDCTF102203-85  HOSE CLAMP 1-1/4” 4
86 PDCTF102203-86  DRUM BASE PANEL  2
87 PDCTF102203-87  DRUM WHEEL 2” 8
88 PDCTF102203-88  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 16
89 PDCTF102203-89  HEX NUT 3/8” 8
90 PDCTF102203-90  WINDOW  4
91 PDCTF102203-91  RIVET 3-2 40
92 PDCTF102203-92  FLAT WASHER 2.7*OD6*1.5t 40
93 PDCTF102203-93  PHLIP HD BOLT 5/16”*5/8” 32
94 PDCTF102203-94  FLAT WASHER 5/16”*OD18*2t 32
95 PDCTF102203-95  NUT 5/16” 32
96 PDCTF102203-96  ROTATION SHAFT  1
97 PDCTF102203-97  PADDLE  4
98 PDCTF102203-98  CANVAS  2
99 PDCTF102203-99
 ROTATION SHAFT
 SUPPORT BASE
 1
100 PDCTF102203-100
 SHEET METAL THREAD
 BOLT
3/16”*3/4” 14
101 PDCTF102203-101  HEX BOLT 1/4”*5/8” 8
102 PDCTF102203-102  FLAT WASHER 1/4”*OD013*1t 16
103 PDCTF102203-103  LOCK NUT 1/4” 8
104 PDCTF102203-104  HEX BOLT 5/16”*1-1/2” 1
105 PDCTF102203-105  FLAT WASHER 5/16”*OD18*2t 2
106 PDCTF102203-106  HEX LOCK NUT 5/16” 1
10HP Stationary Dust Cyclone Manual
46
Ref  Part number  Part Name  Description QTY
107 PDCTF102203-107  GEAR MOTOR SHAFT  1
108 PDCTF102203-108  HEX BOLT M4*10mm 2
109 PDCTF102203-109
 CYCLONE FUNNEL
 FLANGE
 2
110 PDCTF102203-110
 FUNNEL END FLANGE
 GASKET
9”*6holes 1
111 PDCTF102203-111  FOAM TAPE 3/6mm 1
112 PDCTF102203-112  TOP UPRIGHT SUPPORT RIGHT 2
113 PDCTF102203-113  TOP UPRIGHT SUPPORT LEFT 2
114 PDCTF102203-114  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 12
115 PDCTF102203-115  HEX BOLT 3/8”*3/4” 12
116 PDCTF102203-116  HEX BOLT 3/8”*1” 8
117 PDCTF102203-117  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 16
118 PDCTF102203-118  LOCK NUT 3/8” 8
119 PDCTF102203-119
 TOP UPPER SUPPORT
 BRACE
 2
120 PDCTF102203-120  VACUUM CONNECTOR  1
121 PDCTF102203-121  HEX BOLT 1/4”*3/4” 4
122 PDCTF102203-122  FLAT WASHER 1/4”*OD19*2t 4
123 PDCTF102203-123  HEX BOLT 3/8”*1” 10
124 PDCTF102203-124  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 20
125 PDCTF102203-125  LOCK NUT 3/8” 10
126 PDCTF102203-126  LOCK NUT 3/8” 8
127 PDCTF102203-127  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 16
128 PDCTF102203-128  HEX BOLT 3/8”*1” 8
129 PDCTF102203-129  HEX BOLT 3/8”*1” 6
130 PDCTF102203-130  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 12
131 PDCTF102203-131  LOCK NUT 3/8” 6
10HP Stationary Dust Cyclone Manual
47
Ref  Part number  Part Name  Description QTY
132 PDCTF102203-132  HORIZONTAL SIDE PANEL SHORT 2
133 PDCTF102203-133  HORIZONTAL BACK PANEL  1
134 PDCTF102203-134
 TRIANGULAR COVER
 PANEL
RIGHT 1
135 PDCTF102203-135
 TRIANGULAR COVER
 PANEL
LEFT 1
136 PDCTF102203-136  HEX BOLT 3/8”*1” 4
137 PDCTF102203-137  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 8
138 PDCTF102203-138  LOCK NUT 3/8” 4
139 PDCTF102203-139  HEX BOLT 3/8”*1” 12
140 PDCTF102203-140  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 24
141 PDCTF102203-141  NUT 3/8” 12
142 PDCTF102203-142  HEX BOLT 3/8”*1-1/2” 12
143 PDCTF102203-143  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 24
144 PDCTF102203-144  LOCK NUT 3/8” 12
145 PDCTF102203-145
 LOWER UPRIGHT
 SUPPORT
RIGHT 2
146 PDCTF102203-146
 LOWER UPRIGHT
 SUPPORT
LEFT 2
147 PDCTF102203-147  CONTROL BOX  1
148 PDCTF102203-148  TERMINAL PANEL  1
149 PDCTF102203-149  FLAT WASHER 5/16”*OD18*2t 4
150 PDCTF102203-150  NUT 5/16” 4
151 PDCTF102203-151  PHLIP HD BOLT M4*10mm 6
153 PDCTF102203-153  CONTROL PANEL  1
154 PDCTF102203-154  HEX BOLT 1/4”*3/4” 6
155 PDCTF102203-155  FLAT WASHER 1/4”*OD19*2t 6
156 PDCTF102203-156
 FRONT HORIZONTAL
 PANEL
 1
157 PDCTF102203-157  HEX BOLT 3/8”*1” 12
10HP Stationary Dust Cyclone Manual
48
Ref   Part number  Part Name  Description QTY
158 PDCTF102203-158  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 24
159 PDCTF102203-159  LOCK NUT 3/8” 12
161 PDCTF102203-161  HEX BOLT 3/8”*3/4” 4
162 PDCTF102203-162  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 4
163 PDCTF102203-163  CONNECTOR  1
164 PDCTF102203-164  HEX BOLT 3/8”*1” 16
165 PDCTF102203-165  FLAT WASHER 3/8”*OD23*2t 32
166 PDCTF102203-166  LOCK NUT 3/8” 16
167 PDCTF102203-167  PHILIP HD BOLT 3/16”*3/8” 4
168 PDCTF102203-168  HOSE CLAMP 1-1/4” 4
169 PDCTF102203-169  FLEX HOSE 1-1/4”*730mm 2
170 PDCTF102203-170  NUT 5/16” 8
171 PDCTF102203-171
 TOP HORIZONTAL
 SUPPORT BRACE
 2
172 PDCTF102203-172  RUBBER SEAL 2.2M 2
173 PDCTF102203-173  HEX BOLT M16*40mm 4
174 PDCTF102203-174  FOAM TAPE 3*6mm 1
175 PDCTF102203-175  FOAM TAPE 3*6mm*300mm 1
176 PDCTF102203-176  FOAM TAPE 3*6mm 1
177 PDCTF102203-177  INTAKE ADAPTER 12” BY 4” X 5 PORT 1
178 PDCTF102203-178  RUBBER CAP 4” 4
179 PDCTF102203-179  PHILIP HD BOLT M4*12mm 3
180 PDCTF102203-180   LOCK WASHER 1/2” 4
181 PDCTF102203-181  LOCK WASHER 1/2” 4
182 PDCTF102203-182  SILICONE  1
183 PDCTF102203-183
 CANISTER FILTER END
 CAP
 1
10HP Stationary Dust Cyclone Manual
49
Ref  Part Number  Part Name Description QTY
184 PDCTF102203-184  WINDOW  1
185 PDCTF102203-185  RIVET 3-2 10
185A PDCTF102203-185A  FLAT WASHER 2.7*OD6*1.5T 10
186 PDCTF102203-186  FOAM TAPE 5.*20mm*2.5M 1
187 PDCTF102203-187  LATCH 98# 4
188 PDCTF102203-188  ROUND HD BOLT 3/16”*3/8” 16
189 PDCTF102203-189  NUT 3/16” 16
190 PDCTF102203-190  RUBBER CAP 4” 1
10HP Stationary Dust Cyclone Manual
50
10HP Stationary Dust Cyclone Manual
51